

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

HAN KIM, YONG KIM, YONG HWA
CHUNG KIM, CHUNG KOOK KIM,
and DANI BUTLER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE DEMOCRATIC PEOPLE'S
REPUBLIC OF KOREA, a.k.a. NORTH
KOREA,

Defendant,

CIRCLE INTERNET FINANCIAL LLC,

Garnishee.

Case No. 25-MC-527

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR TURNOVER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
II.	FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
	A. The Abduction And Murder of Reverend Dong Shik Kim	4
	B. The Family Wins a Judgment Against North Korea	4
	C. The Ethereum Blockchain and the Market for Crypto Assets	5
	D. USDC and Circle’s Business	6
	E. Investigators Trace USDC to North Korea	10
	F. Circle Freezes 2.5 Million USDC But Keeps The Money And Ignores This Court’s Writ of Execution	11
III.	ARGUMENT	12
	A. Summary of Argument and Legal Standards	12
	B. This Court May Exercise Personal Jurisdiction Over Circle	14
	1. New York is Circle’s principal place of business	14
	2. This suit arises from Circle’s possession of assets in New York on behalf of North Korea	15
	C. The USDC in The Wallet Addresses Are North Korea’s Property And Not Immune From Execution.....	17
	D. North Korea’s Property in The Wallet Addresses Is Subject To Turnover From Circle to The Kims.....	18
	1. USDC create assignable property interests in the underlying balances because they are UCC securities	18
	2. USDC create assignable property interests in the underlying balances by their own terms even if they are not securities	21
	E. Circle Has The Ability to Produce The Assets it Holds For North Korea’s Benefit and On North Korea’s Behalf	23

1.	Circle must turn over North Korea’s interests by destroying its USDC and issuing new ones to the Kims	23
2.	Alternatively, Circle can pay the Kims U.S. dollars	24
IV.	CONCLUSION	25
V.	CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ABKCO Indus., Inc. v. Apple Films, Inc.</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 670 (1976).....	21, 22
<i>All. Bond Fund, Inc. v. Grupo Mexicano De Desarrollo, S.A.</i> , 190 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 1999)	2, 21, 22, 23
<i>Allegaert v. Chem. Bank</i> , 657 F.2d 495 (2d Cir. 1980)	20
<i>Butler v. DRPK</i> , Dkt. No. 31, 20-cv-2514 (D.D.C. Nov. 04, 2025).....	5
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Island Rail Terminal, Inc.</i> , 879 F.3d 462 (2d Cir. 2018)	4, 13
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	14
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	16
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S. A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	16
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	14
<i>Highland Cap. Mgmt. LP v. Schneider</i> , 8 N.Y. 3d 406 (2007)	3
<i>Highland Cap. Mgmt. LP v. Schneider</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 406 (2007)	19
<i>Kim v. Democratic People's Republic of Korea</i> , 774 F.3d 1044, 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	4, 12, 17
<i>Kim v. Democratic People's Republic of Korea</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2013)	4
<i>Koehler v. Bank of Bermuda Ltd.</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 533 (2009)	12
<i>Marshak v. Green</i> , 746 F.2d 927 (2d Cir. 1984).....	13, 21
<i>Peterson v. Bank Markazi</i> , 121 F.4th 983 (2d Cir. 2024)	12, 16, 17
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Coinbase, Inc.</i> , 726 F. Supp. 3d 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2024)	20
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Scopia Windmill Fund, LP</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 603 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	15
<i>United States v. 4,340,000 Tether ("USDT") Cryptocurrency</i> , No. 25-CV-386, Dkt. No. 1 (N.D. Ohio April 25, 2025)	3, 8, 21, 23

United States v. Approx. 1,694,395 Tether Cryptocurrency, No. 24-cv-2828 (D.D.C. 2025) 24

Ventura v. Circle Internet Fin., LLC, No. N25C-01-109 CLS, 2025 WL 2390518 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 18, 2025) 3, 19

Walden v. Fiore, 571 U.S. 277 (2014) 16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1610 2, 5, 12, 17

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 302..... 14

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5201..... 13, 18

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5240..... 3, 13, 23, 24

N.Y. C.P.L.R. §§ 5225..... 3, 13

N.Y. U.C.C. § 8-102 19, 20

N.Y. Unif. Comm. Code § 8-112..... 18, 20, 21

Other Authorities

Caroline Hill, *Testimony Before the House Financial Services Subcommittee on Digital Assets, Financial Technology and Inclusion* (Feb. 15, 2024), 23

David Gray Carlson, *Critique of Money Judgment (Part Two: Liens on New York Personal Property)*, 83 ST. JOHN’S L. REV. 43 (2009) 11

UCC § 8-102, Official Cmt. 15 20

Treatises

David D. Siegal, *New York Practice* § 547 (5th ed. 2017)..... 14
